

FILED

MAY - 6 2015

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
E STATE OF WASHINGTON
CRF

No. 91040-5

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 23, 2015, 1:42 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERICKA M. RICKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS, INC.,

Respondent.

Court of Appeals, Division I, Case No. 70766-3-I

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRIAN T. HODGES
(WSBA No. 31976)
ETHAN W. BLEVINS
(WSBA No. 48219)
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
bth@pacificlegal.org
ewb@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT ADVANCES IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVES THAT WOULD BE UNDERMINED IF COURTS CREATED BROAD EXCEPTIONS TO THE DOCTRINE	3
A. At-will Employment Is a Just and Economically Efficient Doctrine	3
B. The Public Policy Exception to At-will Employment Should Be Narrowly Construed To Promote Certainty and Stability	11
II. INTERNAL REPORTING OF A VAGUE SENSE THAT AN EMPLOYER'S PROPOSED ACTION MIGHT BE ILLEGAL CANNOT SUPPORT A WHISTLEBLOWING CLAIM	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abilities & Goodwill, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 612 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Bammert v. Don's Super Valu, Inc.</i> , 254 Wis. 2d 347, 646 N.W.2d 365 (2002)	10
<i>Blackie v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 716 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009)	14-15
<i>Cary v. City of Bellingham</i> , 41 Wn.2d 468, 250 P.2d 114 (1952)	3
<i>Clifford v. Cactus Drilling Corp.</i> , 419 Mich. 356, 353 N.W.2d 469 (1984)	10-11
<i>Crain Indus., Inc. v. Cass</i> , 305 Ark. 566, 810 S.W.2d 910 (1991)	11
<i>Duranceau v. City of Tacoma</i> , 27 Wn. App. 777, 620 P.2d 533 (1980)	3
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	10
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011)	10
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654, 765 P.2d 373, 254 Cal. Rptr. 211 (1988)	12

	Page
<i>Fowler v. Criticare Home Health Services, Inc.</i> , 27 Kan. App. 2d 869, 10 P.3d 8 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 Kan. 715, 26 P.3d 69 (2001)	15-16
<i>Geary v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 456 Pa. 171, 319 A.2d 174 (1974)	7
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181, 105 S. Ct. 2557, 86 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1985)	3
<i>Lykins v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , 555 Fed. Appx. 791 (10th Cir. 2014)	17-18
<i>Nelson v. Southland Corp.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 25, 894 P.2d 1385 (1995)	7
<i>Parnar v. Americana Hotels, Inc.</i> , 65 Haw. 370, 652 P.2d 625 (Haw. 1982)	15
<i>Payne v. Sunnyside Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 34, 94 P.2d 1379 (1995)	6-7
<i>Petroskey v. Lommen, Nelson, Cole & Stageberg, P.A.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Minn. 1994)	16-17
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1015 (2014)	1
<i>Sambasivan v. Kadlec Med. Ctr.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 567, 338 P.3d 860 (2014)	10
<i>State ex rel. Yates-Am. Mach. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 147 Wn. 294, 266 P. 134 (1928)	11
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992)	4
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	4, 13, 15

	Page
<i>Veno v. Meredith</i> , 357 Pa. Super. 85, 515 A.2d 571 (1986)	5
<i>Willis v. Dep't. of Agric.</i> , 141 F.3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16

Miscellaneous

Dertouzos, James N. & Karoly, Lynn A., <i>Labor-Market Responses to Employer Liability</i> 55 (1992), available at http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/reports/2007/R3989.pdf (last visited Apr. 16, 2015)	8
Epstein, Richard A., <i>In Defense of the Contract At Will</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 947 (1984)	4-6, 8-9
Girshon, Todd H., <i>Wrongful Discharge Reform in the United States: International & Domestic Perspectives on the Model Employment Termination Act</i> , 6 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 635 (1992)	7
Grodin, Joseph R., <i>Are Rules Really Better Than Standards?</i> , 45 Hastings L.J. 569 (1994)	11
Hahn, Jeffrey M. & Smith, Kevin M., <i>Wrongful Discharge: The Search for a Legislative Compromise</i> , 15 Employee Rel. L.J. 515 (1990)	12
Frantz, John P., <i>Market Ordering Versus Statutory Control of Termination Decisions: A Case for the Inefficiency of Just Cause Dismissal Requirements</i> , 20 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 555 (1997)	7
Kirk, Valerie P. & Snell, Ann Clarke, <i>The Texas Whistleblower Act: Time for a Change</i> , 26 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 75 (1995)	17
Loving, Paul E., <i>The Justice of Certainty</i> , 73 Or. L. Rev. 743 (1994)	12

Millon, David, <i>Default Rules, Wealth Distribution, and Corporate Law Reform: Employment At Will Versus Job Security</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 975 (1998)	10
Morriss, Andrew P., <i>Bad Data, Bad Economics, and Bad Policy: Time to Fire Wrongful Discharge Law</i> , 74 Tex. L. Rev. 1901 (1996)	6
Navaretta, Mary Jean, <i>The Model Employment Termination Act—META—More Aptly the Menace to Employment Tranquility Act: A Critique</i> , 25 Stetson L. Rev. 1027 (1996)	9
Owens, III, Thomas P., <i>Employment At Will in Alaska: The Question of Public Policy Torts</i> , 6 Alaska L. Rev. 269 (1989)	12
Rand, Katy, <i>Employment At Will in Maine: R.I.P.?</i> , 22 Me. B.J. 12 (2007)	5
Snell, Ann Clarke & Eskow, Lisa R., <i>What Motivates the Ultimate Decisionmaker? An Analysis of Legal Standards for Proving Causation and Malice in Employment Retaliation Suits</i> , 50 Baylor L. Rev. 381 (1998)	13
Stone, Katherine Van Wezel, <i>Green Shoots in the Labor Market: A Cornucopia of Social Experiments</i> , 36 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 293 (2015)	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employee Tenure in 2014</i> (released Sept. 18, 2014), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/tenure.pdf (last visited Apr. 16, 2015)	6
Winterbauer, Steven H., <i>Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy: A Brief Overview of an Evolving Claim</i> , 13 Indus. Rel. L.J. 386 (1991-1992)	11
